ADOPTED - JULY 28, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 37
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO RENEW THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPARROW 

HEALTH SYSTEMS AT 901 EAST MOUNT HOPE - WELL CHILD HEALTH CENTER

RESOLUTION # 15 – 287
WHEREAS, in Resolution #14-130 the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorized an amendment to extend the lease agreement with Sparrow Health Systems for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope, Lansing, MI for the operation for the Well Child Health Center; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) is currently paying Sparrow Health Systems $6,124.54 per month for the lease of the space; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department will need occupancy at 901 East Mount Hope, Lansing, Michigan for the operations of the Well Child Health Center until the planned move of Adult Health Services to Forest Community Health Center which will enable the move of Well Child’s operations to Cedar Community Health Center, located at the Humans Services Building (5303 S Cedar Street, Lansing); and

WHEREAS, ICHD and Sparrow Health Systems would like to renew the lease agreement for the period of November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the rate of the lease agreement will remain $6,124.54 per month for the renewal period; and

WHEREAS, the Health Department and Sparrow Health System have agreed that either party may terminate the lease upon no less than 90 days’ prior notice; and 

WHEREAS, all other terms of the agreement shall remain the same; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports this resolution to renew the lease agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize the renewal of the lease agreement  with Sparrow Health Systems for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope, Lansing, Michigan for the operation for the Well Child Health Center. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize the renewal  of the lease agreement with Sparrow Health System for 4,115 square feet of space at 901 East Mount Hope Road, Lansing, Michigan for the operation of the Well Child Health Center for the period of November 1, 2015 through October 31, 2016.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the rate of the monthly lease shall be $6,124.54 per month for the renewal period.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that during the period of the renewal, the Health Department or Sparrow Health Systems may terminate the lease upon not less than 90 days’ prior notice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the agreement shall remain the same. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Maiville     Approved  7/20/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  7/22/15

